| Docket Number: | 00-AFC-02C |
|------------------------|---|
| Project Title: | Mountainview Power Plant - Compliance |
| TN #: | 220859 |
| Document Title: | Notice of Receipt Petition to Amend Mountainview Generating Station, 00-AFC-02C |
| Description: | N/A |
| Filer: | Mike Monasmith |
| Organization: | California Energy Commission |
| Submitter Role: | Commission Staff |
| Submission Date: | 8/22/2017 5:02:13 PM |
| Docketed Date: | 8/23/2017 |

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov



NOTICE OF RECEIPT PETITION TO AMEND THE MOUNTAINVIEW GENERATING STATION PROJECT (00-AFC-02C)

On August 11, 2017, the Southern California Edison Company (SCE), the owner of the Mountainview Generating Station (Mountainview), filed a petition (TN:220661) with the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) requesting to amend the March 22, 2001 Final Decision for Mountainview. The 1,056-megawatt project was certified on March 21, 2001, and began commercial operation on January 19, 2006. The facility is located on a 54.3 acre parcel in the city of Redlands, in San Bernardino County.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS

SCE plans to replace the CO catalysts (COC) on the four existing combustion turbines at Mountainview. The COC system converts CO to CO2 through the use of a precious metal oxidation catalyst. The current CO catalyst beds are original to the plant, and nearing the end of their expected service life. Routine replacement is needed to assure the plant continues to meet its air permit limits, as specified in the plant's South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Title V permit, and Energy Commission Certification. The project will continue to meet all existing emissions limits established in the existing permits. The modifications proposed in the petition will require administrative changes to several air quality conditions of certification.

ENERGY COMMISSION AMENDMENT REVIEW PROCEDURES

Energy Commission staff is reviewing the petition to assess the impacts of this proposal on environmental quality and on public health and safety. The review process includes an evaluation of the consistency of the proposed changes with the Energy Commission's Decision and a determination on whether the facility, as modified, would remain in compliance with applicable laws, ordinances, regulations and standards (20 Cal. Code of Regs.,§ 1769). After the staff has completed its independent review and analysis of this petition, it will publish its assessment for public review and comment. Upon completion of its review, the staff will provide written notice of its intent to either process the proposed changes as a Staff Approved Project Modification or schedule it for consideration by the Energy Commission at a regularly scheduled Business Meeting. The Petition to Amend (PTA) has been posted on the Energy Commission's Mountainview webpage at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/moutainview/. The staff analysis, when completed, will also be posted on the same webpage.

This Notice of Receipt is being provided to interested parties and property owners adjacent to the facility site. This notice has been mailed to the Mountainview mail list and sent electronically to the Mountainview Listserv. The listserv is an automated Energy Commission e-mail system by which information can be distributed to all parties who have subscribed. You can subscribe from the Commission's Mountainview

Energy Commission e-mail system by which information can be distributed to all parties who have subscribed. You can subscribe from the Commission's Mountainview webpage, cited above, by scrolling down the right side of the project's webpage to the box labeled "Subscribe," and provide the requested contact information.

Any person may comment on the PTA. Those who wish to comment can use the Energy Commission's e-commenting feature as follows: Go to the Energy Commission's Mountainview webpage and click on the "Submit e-Comment" link. In the form, provide the required information—your full name, e-mail address, the comment title, and either a comment or an attached document. The comment title should be "[Your Name]'s Comments re: Mountainview Petition." Type your comments into the "Comment Text" field, or upload and attach a document with your comments. The maximum upload file size is 10MB, and only .doc, .docx, or .pdf attachments will be accepted. Enter the CAPTCHA that is used to prevent spamming. Then click on the "Agree and Submit your Comments" button to submit your comments to the Energy Commission Dockets Unit for review. When your comments are approved and docketed, you will receive an e-mail with a link to them.

Written comments may also be mailed or hand-delivered to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Unit, MS-4 Docket No. 00-AFC-02C 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

All comments and materials filed with, and approved by, the Dockets Unit will be added to the facility docket log and become publicly accessible on the Energy Commission's webpage for the facility.

For information on participating in the Energy Commission's review of the petition, call the Public Adviser at (800) 822-6228 (toll-free in California) or send your email to publicadviser@energy.ca.gov. News media inquiries should be directed to the Energy Commission Media Office at (916) 654-4989, or by email to mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov.

If you have questions about this notice, please contact Mike Monasmith, Project Manager, at (916) 654-4894, or by fax to (916) 654-3882, or via e-mail at mike.monasmith@energy.ca.gov.

| Date: | Original Signed by: |
|-------|--|
| | CHRIS DAVIS |
| | Siting Office Manager |
| | Siting, Transmission & Environmental Protection Division |

Mail List #750 Mountainview Project Listserv